
In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

————— ♦ —————
ANUP ENGQUIST,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

————— ♦ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

————— ♦ —————
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, INC.
AND THE NORTH CAROLINA TROOPERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

————— ♦ —————
J. Michael McGuinness
Counsel of Record
THE MCGUINNESS LAW FIRM
Post Office Box 952
Elizabethtown, NC 28337
(910) 862-7087 (Telephone)
(910) 862-8865 (Facsimile)
jmichael@mcguinnesslaw.com

William J. Johnson
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, INC.
317 South Patrick Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-0775 (Telephone)
(703) 684-0515 (Facsimile)
bjohnson@napo.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CLASS OF ONE EQUAL PROTECTION PROVIDES IMPORTANT PROTECTIONS TO POLICE OFFICERS WHO HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN SUBJECTED TO ARBITRARINESS IN EMPLOYMENT	6
II. CLASS OF ONE EQUAL PROTECTION PROVIDES CRUCIAL PROTECTIONS TO POLICE OFFICERS IN NON- COLLECTIVE BARGAINING STATES	9
III. POLICE OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO THE SAME EQUAL PROTECTION AS AFFORDED TO OTHER CLASSES OF CITIZENS	16
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bankers Life v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	20, 22
<i>Barrett v. Thomas</i> , 649 F.2d 1193 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	17
<i>Brand v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 606 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	15
<i>Brand v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 2005 WL 1799895 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	15
<i>Brandon v. Dist. of Col.</i> , 734 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18-19
<i>Bruno’s, Inc. v. United States</i> , 624 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Burt v. City of New York</i> , 156 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1946)	23, 24
<i>Carroll v. N.C.D.E.N.R.</i> , 358 N.C. 649, 599 S.E.2d 888 (2004).....	7

<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18, 25
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Dietrich v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> 2001 WL 340558 (2001)	15
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5, 7, 18
<i>Esmail v. Macrane</i> , 53 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Ford v. Childers</i> , 855 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Gahagan v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 2000 WL 33946065 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	15
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	5

<i>Gravitte v. N.C. Division of Motor Vehicles,</i> 33 Fed. Appx. 45 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Green v. Barrett,</i> 226 Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Hardy v. N.C. Highway Patrol,</i> 2003 WL 21638179 (2003)	15
<i>Hayes v. North State,</i> 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Howell v. Town of Carolina Beach,</i> 106 N.C. App. 410, 419 S.E.2d 277 (1992)	7
<i>Indiana Teachers v. School Committee,</i> 101 F.3d 1179 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Medford,</i> 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. <i>en banc</i> 1997)	7
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,</i> 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Kirby v. Elizabeth City,</i> 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7, 13
<i>Knight v. Vernon,</i> 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14, 18
<i>Knussman v. Maryland,</i> 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Konraith v. Williquette,</i> 732 F. Supp. 973 (W.D. Wis. 1990)	5

<i>LeClair v. Saunders</i> , 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980)	23, 24, 25
<i>Lindquist v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , (98 OSP 0170).....	15
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1981).....	19
<i>McFarland v. American Sugar</i> , 241 U.S. 79 (1916).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22, 28, 11 Otto 22 (1879).....	20
<i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Muller v. Costello</i> , 187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resoures v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	18
<i>Newberne v. N.C. Department of Crime Control and N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 359 N.C. 782, 610 S.E.2d 201 (2005).....	7
<i>Oyler v. Boyles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Poarch v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , (03 OSP 2004).....	15

<i>Royal v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , 06-756 N.C. Ct. App. (July 3, 2007)	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	11
<i>Smith v. Eastern New Mexico</i> , 72 F.3d 138, 1995 WL 749712 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Toomer v. Garrett</i> , 155 155 N.C. App. 462, 574 S.E.2d 76 (2002) .	12-13
<i>U.S.v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	22
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	3, 13, 20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	18
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	17
<i>Williams v. N.C. Highway Patrol</i> , (98 CV 1217).....	15

<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wood v. Mills</i> , 528 F.2d 321 (4th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Worrell v. Bedsole</i> , 1997 WL 153830 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	19
<i>Ziegler v. Jackson</i> , 638 F.2d 776 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Books

Aitchison, <i>The Rights of Police Officers</i> (5th Ed. 2004)	9
Blacks Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	25
Bopp & Schultz, <i>A Short History of American Law Enforcement</i> (1972).....	10
Boward, <i>Lost Rights: The Destruction of American</i> <i>Liberty</i> (1995).....	17
Sam J. Ervin, Jr., <i>Preserving The Constitution</i> (1984).....	17

Trautman,
A Study of Law Enforcement (1990) 14

Violent Encounters: A Study of Felonious Assaults On Our Nations' Law Enforcement Officers (2006; U.S. Department of Justice)..... 11

Articles

Beaird,
Public Employee Labor Relations in the Southeast - An Historical Perspective,
 59 N.C.L. Rev. 71 (1980) 6

Buxton,
Officer Was Scapegoated In Scandal, February 2, 2008; <http://www.fayobserver.com>..... 14

Cheval,
By The Way -The Equal Protection Clause Has Always Protected A "ClassOf-One:" An Examination of Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 104 W. Va. L. Rev. 593 (2002)..... 22

Geha,
With Malice Toward One: Malice And The Substantive Law In "Class Of One" Equal Protection Claims In The Wake Of Village Of Willowbrook v. Olech, 54 Me. L. Rev. 329 (2002) 20-21, 23-24

Levinson,
Silencing Government Employee Whistleblowers In The Name of "Efficiency,"
 23 Ohio Northern U.L. Rev. 17 (1996)..... 17

The Impact Of Willowbrook On Equal Protection And Selective Enforcement, which appears in, Section 1983 Litigation (Practicing Law Institute; 2000; 641 PLI/LIT 469)..... 6

William A. Westley,
Violence and the Police (1970)..... 11
